## RES. 02-05-24

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF MENDOTA, ILLINOIS SUPPORTING A NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION PLAN TO BE CREATED UTILIZING THE SERVICES OF THE ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the City of Mendota recognizes a need for new/improved housing, downtown revitalization, increased housing investment, etc.; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Housing Development Authority has offered its planning services free of charge to the City of Mendota; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Housing Needs Assessment and Community Revitalization planning process is incentivized in the federal Low Income Housing Tax Credit application; and

WHEREAS, the resulting Housing Needs Assessment and Community Revitalization Plan may serve as a calling card for the Mendota community to attract investment

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- that the City of Mendota is entering into a partnership with the Illinois Housing Development Authority to build upon and link to existing efforts, identify strengths and needs within the community, and otherwise generate localized capacity via a Community Revitalization Strategy and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances contained in said partnership.
- that the City of Mendota dedicate a funding source of \$1,500 to be utilized to support this project's community outreach efforts.
- that the City of Mendota execute such documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said partnership.
- 4) that the City of Mendota is authorized to provide such additional information as may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such partnership.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

David Boelk, Mayor

ATTEST.

/kcConville, City Clerk